

Date: May 11, 2022

To

**Listing Department,**

**BSE Limited**

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,  
Dalal Street,  
Mumbai-400001

**Scrip Code: 955550**

Dear Sir/Madam,

**Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting dated May 11, 2022**

Pursuant to Regulations 51(2) and 52 read with Part B of Schedule III of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (SEBI LODR Regulations), as amended, the Board of Directors at its meeting held today, i.e. May 11, 2022, *inter alia*, considered and approved the audited Financial Results of the Company for the Quarter and year ended March 31, 2022.

A copy of the Financial Results along with the Audit Report issued by the Statutory Auditors, MSKA & Associates, Chartered Accountants (Firm Registration No. 105047W) and the disclosures as required under Regulation 52(4) of the SEBI LODR Regulations are attached herewith.

Further, M/s. S. Basu & Associates, Company Secretaries, has been reappointed as the Secretarial Auditors of the Company for the financial year 2022-23.

Further, Mr. Kasper Svarrer (DIN: 07252475) has vacated his office of directorship under section 167(1) of the Companies Act, 2013.

Further, Mr. David Arturo Paradiso (DIN: 08181832) is appointed as a Nominee Director subject to the shareholders approval at the ensuing Annual General Meeting of the Company.

Further, pursuant to Regulation 52(7) of the SEBI LODR Regulations, we hereby confirm that issue proceeds of Non-Convertible Debentures issued by the Company have been fully utilized for the purpose for which these proceeds were raised.

Further, in pursuance of Regulation 23(9) of the SEBI LODR Regulations, 2015, please find attached herewith the List of Related Party Transactions for the Half Year ended March 31, 2022 and also for the Year ended March 31, 2022.

This intimation is also being uploaded on the Company's website [www.arohan.in](http://www.arohan.in).

The above meeting of the Board of Directors commenced at 14:30 hours (I.S.T) and concluded at 17:00 hours (I.S.T).

This is for your kind information and records.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

**For Arohan Financial Services Limited**

**Anirudh Singh G Thakur**  
**Company Secretary & Compliance Officer**  
**Membership No:13210**

Encl: as above

CC: IDBI Trusteeship Services Limited  
Asian Building, Ground Floor,  
17, R. Kamani Marg, Ballard Estate,  
Mumbai – 400 001

CC: Catalyst Trusteeship Limited  
Windsor, 6th Floor, Office No. 604,  
C.S.T. Road, Kalina, Santacruz (East),  
Mumbai – 400098

**Independent Auditor's Report on Quarterly Financial Results and Year to Date Financial Results pursuant to the Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015**

**To the Board of Directors of Arohan Financial Services Limited**

**Report on the Audit of Financial Results**

**Opinion**

We have audited the accompanying annual financial results of Arohan Financial Services Limited (hereinafter referred to as 'the Company') for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2022 ('the Statement'), attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ('Listing Regulations').

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid Statement:

(i) is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 52 of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and

(ii) give a true and fair view in conformity with the applicable accounting standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2022.

**Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Results section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics.

We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

# MSKA & Associates

Chartered Accountants

## Board of Directors' Responsibilities for the Financial Results

This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Board of Directors, have been prepared on the basis of the annual financial statements. The Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of this Statement that give a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive income in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with the Listing Regulations. The Board of Directors of the Company are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Statement that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the Statement by the Directors of the Company, as aforesaid.

In preparing the Statement, the Board of Directors of the Company are responsible for assessing the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors of the Company are responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Company.

## Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Statement as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Statement.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Statement, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.

# MSKA & Associates

Chartered Accountants

- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the Statement or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Statement, including the disclosures, and whether the Statement represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Company of which we are the independent auditors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

## Other Matters

- a. The Statement include the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 being the balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published unaudited year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" which were subject to limited review by us. Our Opinion is not modified in respect of the above matter.
- b. The Statement includes the financial results for the corresponding quarter ended March 31, 2021 and the year to date results for the period from April 01, 2020 to March 31, 2021 which was audited by another auditors whose report dated June 04, 2021 expressed an unmodified opinion on those financial results. Our opinion on the Statement is not modified in respect of this matter.

## For M S K A & Associates

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration No.105047W

Tushar  
Ramniklal  
Kurani

Digitally signed by  
Tushar Ramniklal  
Kurani  
Date: 2022.05.11  
16:17:40 +05'30'

Tushar Kurani

Partner

Membership No. 118580

UDIN: 22118580AITSAI2174

Place: Kolkata

Date: May 11, 2022

**Arohan Financial Services Limited**
**Statement of audited financial results for quarter and year ended 31 March 2022**

Particulars	(₹ in lakhs)				
	Quarter ended			Year ended	
	31 March 2022 (Audited)	31 December 2021 (Unaudited)	31 March 2021 (Audited)	31 March 2022 (Audited)	31 March 2021 (Audited)
<b>1 Revenue</b>					
(a) Interest income	20,918.97	21,654.79	21,365.09	85,872.70	94,582.42
(b) Dividend income	-	3.50	-	3.50	-
(c) Fees and commission income	1,081.22	1,198.39	1,115.43	4,172.35	2,324.54
(d) Net gain on derecognition of financial instruments	-	-	1,565.00	-	1,565.00
(e) Others	24.81	42.98	52.93	124.02	147.25
<b>Total revenue from operations</b>	<b>22,025.00</b>	<b>22,899.66</b>	<b>24,098.45</b>	<b>90,172.57</b>	<b>98,619.21</b>
(f) Other income	184.37	309.38	778.34	1,870.03	2,748.31
<b>Total revenue</b>	<b>22,209.37</b>	<b>23,209.04</b>	<b>24,876.79</b>	<b>92,042.60</b>	<b>1,01,367.52</b>
<b>2 Expenses</b>					
(a) Finance costs	8,975.22	9,706.46	11,082.22	40,176.34	46,798.67
(b) Impairment on financial instruments	2,966.98	3,835.16	17,765.24	13,566.80	50,386.29
(c) Employee benefits expenses	5,179.27	5,315.53	4,659.81	21,039.10	18,897.61
(d) Depreciation and amortization expenses	135.15	146.68	159.39	586.07	668.52
(e) Other expenses	2,963.71	1,894.93	1,977.82	8,380.19	6,395.76
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>20,220.33</b>	<b>20,898.76</b>	<b>35,644.48</b>	<b>83,748.50</b>	<b>1,23,146.85</b>
<b>3 Profit/ (loss) before tax (1-2)</b>	<b>1,989.04</b>	<b>2,310.28</b>	<b>(10,767.69)</b>	<b>8,294.10</b>	<b>(21,779.33)</b>
<b>4 Tax expense</b>					
(a) Current tax	8.93	(1,265.86)	970.71	8.93	6,213.95
(b) Deferred tax charge/ (credit)	533.19	1,924.17	(3,933.36)	2,178.62	(12,006.77)
(c) Tax expense for earlier years	11.52	-	8.43	11.52	8.43
<b>5 Net Profit/ (loss) after tax (3-4)</b>	<b>1,435.40</b>	<b>1,651.97</b>	<b>(7,813.47)</b>	<b>6,095.03</b>	<b>(15,994.94)</b>
<b>6 Other Comprehensive Income</b>					
(a) <b>Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss</b>					
(i) Remeasurement of post employment benefit obligations	214.27	(148.82)	81.55	(223.42)	(166.14)
(ii) Remeasurement of equity instruments through other comprehensive income	1.68	3.32	-	5.00	-
(iii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(53.92)	36.62	(20.53)	55.40	41.81
(b) <b>Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss</b>					
(i) Fair valuation of financial assets	-	-	(7.33)	-	(1,389.86)
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	(27.48)	-	320.52
<b>Total Other Comprehensive Income (a+b)</b>	<b>162.03</b>	<b>(108.88)</b>	<b>26.21</b>	<b>(163.02)</b>	<b>(1,193.67)</b>
<b>Total Comprehensive Income for the period/ year (5+6)</b>	<b>1,597.43</b>	<b>1,543.09</b>	<b>(7,787.26)</b>	<b>5,932.01</b>	<b>(17,188.61)</b>
<b>7 Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of ₹ 10 each)</b>	<b>12,017.73</b>	<b>12,017.73</b>	<b>12,017.73</b>	<b>12,017.73</b>	<b>12,017.73</b>
<b>8 Earning per equity share (not annualised)</b>					
(a) Basic (In ₹)	1.19	1.41	(7.11)	5.07	(14.56)
(b) Diluted (In ₹)	1.19	1.41	(7.11)	5.05	(14.56)

**Arohan Financial Services Limited**

**Statement of audited financial results for the year ended 31 March 2022**

**Balance Sheet**

(₹ in lakhs)

Particulars		As at 31 March 2022 (Audited)	As at 31 March 2021 (Audited)
<b>A ASSETS</b>			
<b>1 Financial assets</b>			
(a) Cash and cash equivalents		95,362.92	1,15,801.75
(b) Other bank balances		35,372.38	19,249.42
(c) Trade receivables		200.59	113.67
(d) Loans		3,71,019.93	3,92,590.53
(e) Investments		5.00	-
(f) Other financial assets		547.14	1,051.46
<b>Total financial assets</b>		<b>5,02,507.96</b>	<b>5,28,806.83</b>
<b>2 Non-financial assets</b>			
(a) Current tax assets (net)		4,820.31	635.96
(b) Deferred tax assets (net)		13,773.52	15,896.74
(c) Property, plant and equipment		400.71	502.28
(d) Intangible assets under development		45.04	52.55
(e) Other intangible assets		269.47	385.46
(f) Right of use asset		393.43	506.76
(g) Other non-financial assets		711.69	1,332.10
<b>Total non-financial assets</b>		<b>20,414.17</b>	<b>19,311.85</b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<b>5,22,922.13</b>	<b>5,48,118.68</b>
<b>B LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>			
<b>Liabilities</b>			
<b>1 Financial liabilities</b>			
(a) Payables			
(I) Trade payables			
(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises		-	-
(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises		-	-
(II) Other payables			
(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises		-	-
(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises		-	-
(b) Debt securities		28,338.42	1,00,735.92
(c) Borrowings (other than debt securities)		3,41,078.35	3,19,775.64
(d) Subordinated liabilities		43,309.37	21,008.31
(e) Others financial liabilities		3,675.95	6,701.39
<b>Total financial liabilities</b>		<b>4,16,402.09</b>	<b>4,48,221.26</b>
<b>2 Non-financial liabilities</b>			
(a) Provisions		2,099.70	1,788.51
(b) Other non-financial liabilities		2,072.25	2,245.38
<b>Total non-financial liabilities</b>		<b>4,171.95</b>	<b>4,033.89</b>
<b>Equity</b>			
(a) Equity share capital		12,017.73	12,017.73
(b) Other equity		90,330.36	83,845.80
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>1,02,348.09</b>	<b>95,863.53</b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>		<b>5,22,922.13</b>	<b>5,48,118.68</b>

**Arohan Financial Services Limited**
**Statement of audited financial results for the year ended 31 March 2022**
**Cash Flow Statement**

(₹ in lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2022 (Audited)	Year ended 31 March 2021 (Audited)
<b>(A) Cash flows from operating activities</b>		
Profit/ (loss) before tax	8,294.10	(21,779.33)
<b>Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows:</b>		
Depreciation and amortization	586.07	668.52
Interest on lease liability	53.09	71.35
Impairment on financial instruments	13,566.80	50,386.29
Adjustment of loan to ESOP trust	(24.31)	-
Interest income on unwinding of assigned portfolio	(352.92)	(3,094.19)
Expense on employee stock option scheme	454.69	334.54
Effective interest rate adjustment for financial instruments	(2,310.11)	2,618.82
Unwinding impact on security deposit	0.34	0.06
<b>Operating profit before working capital changes</b>	<b>20,267.75</b>	<b>29,206.06</b>
<b>Working capital adjustments</b>		
<u>(Increase)/ decrease in assets</u>		
Loans	8,003.80	(9,647.58)
Trade receivables	(86.92)	386.59
Other bank balances	(16,122.96)	(4,083.83)
Other financial assets	862.65	4,203.40
Other non-financial assets	614.67	(525.40)
<u>Increase/ (decrease) in liabilities</u>		
Others financial liabilities	(2,911.19)	(2,110.84)
Provisions	87.77	199.42
Other non-financial liabilities	(173.13)	236.68
<b>Cash generated from operating activities</b>	<b>10,542.44</b>	<b>17,864.50</b>
Income taxes paid (net of refunds)	(4,204.80)	(6,491.93)
<b>Net cash generated from operating activities (A)</b>	<b>6,337.64</b>	<b>11,372.57</b>
<b>(B) Cash flows from investing activities</b>		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(97.76)	(136.30)
Purchase of intangible assets and intangible assets under development	(76.68)	(109.55)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	2.63	34.47
Proceeds from sale of intangible assets	-	9.73
<b>Net cash used in investing activities (B)</b>	<b>(171.81)</b>	<b>(201.65)</b>
<b>(C) Cash flows from financing activities</b>		
Proceeds from issue of equity shares including premium	122.17	16,813.29
Share issue expenses	-	(358.73)
Proceeds from debt securities	-	97,197.11
Repayment of debt securities	(69,977.67)	-
Proceeds from borrowings (other than debt securities)	4,67,025.59	4,16,449.73
Repayment of borrowings (other than debt securities)	(4,45,766.13)	(4,94,057.02)
Proceeds from subordinated liabilities	22,234.60	-
Payment of lease liabilities	(243.22)	(271.86)
<b>Net cash generated/ (used in) financing activities (C)</b>	<b>(26,604.66)</b>	<b>35,772.52</b>
<b>Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)</b>	<b>(20,438.83)</b>	<b>46,943.44</b>
Cash and cash equivalents as at the beginning of the year	1,15,801.75	68,858.31
<b>Cash and cash equivalents as at the end of the year</b>	<b>95,362.92</b>	<b>1,15,801.75</b>
<b>Components of cash and cash equivalents:</b>		
Cash on hand	55.57	171.55
Balances and deposits with banks	95,307.35	1,15,630.20
<b>Cash and cash equivalents considered for cash flow</b>	<b>95,362.92</b>	<b>1,15,801.75</b>



**Arohan Financial Services Limited**
**Notes:-**

- The above audited financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of Arohan Financial Services Limited ('the Company') at their meetings held on May 10, 2022 and May 11, 2022 respectively.
- The audited financial results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 ("the Act") read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015 as amended by the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016 and Regulation 52 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended.
- The above financial results for quarter ended March 31, 2022, December 31, 2021 and year ended March 31, 2022 have been reviewed/ audited by M S K A & Associates, Chartered Accountants, on which they had issued unmodified conclusion/ opinion. The financial results for the year ended March 31, 2021 were audited by Walker Chandiook & Co LLP, Chartered Accountants, on which they had issued unmodified conclusion/ opinion.
- During FY2021, the Covid-19 pandemic resulted in a nation-wide lockdown in April-May 2020 which substantially impacted economic activity. Regulatory measures like moratorium on payment of dues and standstill in asset classification were implemented to mitigate the economic consequences on borrowers. The easing of lockdown measures subsequently led to gradual improvement in economic activity and progress towards normalcy from the second half of FY2021. During FY2022, the second wave of the Covid-19 pandemic in April-May 2021 led to the re-imposition of localised/ regional lockdown measures in various parts of the country. The lock-down measures were lifted gradually, as the second wave subsided from June 2021 onwards. The impact of the outbreak of third wave of Covid-19 has been mild. However, it led to re-imposition of some localised/ regional restrictive measures in the country.  
While there has been significant progress in vaccination programme and the impact of the third wave of Covid-19 in India has been mild, the impact, including with respect to credit quality and provisions, of the Covid-19 pandemic on the Company's result will depend on the trajectory of the pandemic, effectiveness of the vaccinations, the effectiveness of current and future steps taken by the government and central bank to mitigate the economic impact.  
The Company has recognized provisions as on 31 March 2022 towards its loan assets, based on the information available at this point of time, in accordance with the expected credit loss method. The Company believes that it has considered all the possible impact of the known events arising out of COVID-19 pandemic in the preparation of these audited financial results. However, the impact assessment of COVID-19 is a continuing process given its nature and duration. The Company will continue to monitor any material changes to future economic condition.
- RBI vide circular dated November 12, 2021 – "Prudential Norms on Income Recognition, Asset Classification and Provisioning (IRACP) pertaining to Advances – Clarifications" has clarified certain aspects of the extant regulatory guidelines with a view to ensuring uniformity in the implementation of IRACP norms across the lending institutions. However RBI vide circular dated February 15, 2022 has allowed NBFC's to implement the same by September 30, 2022. The Company has taken steps to comply with the norms / changes for regulatory reporting, as applicable. Such clarification has no significant impact on the financial results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2022 as the Company continues to prepare the financial results in accordance with the applicable Ind AS guidelines and the RBI circular dated March 13, 2020 – "Implementation of Indian Accounting Standards".
- During the year, to relieve COVID-19 pandemic related stress, the Company had invoked and implemented resolution plans for eligible borrowers based on the parameters laid down in accordance with the one-time restructuring policy approved by the Board of Directors of the Company and in accordance with the guidelines issued by the RBI on August 6, 2020 and May 5, 2021.

Disclosures pursuant to RBI's notification no. RBI/2020-21/16 DOR.No.BP.BC/3/21.04.048/2020-21 dated August 6, 2020 Resolution Framework 1.0 and RBI/2021-22/31/DOR.STR.REC.11/21.04.048/2021-22 dated May 5, 2021 Resolution Framework 2.0

(₹ in lakhs)

Type of borrower	A	B	C	D	E
	Exposure to accounts classified as Standard consequent to implementation of resolution plan – Position as at the end of the previous half-year i.e. September 30, 2021 (A)	Of (A), aggregate debt that slipped into NPA during the half-year	Of (A) amount written off during the half-year	Of (A) amount paid by the borrowers during the half-year	Exposure to accounts classified as Standard consequent to implementation of resolution plan – Position as at the end of this half-year i.e. March 31, 2022
Personal Loans	-	-	-	-	-
Corporate persons (*)	-	-	-	-	-
Of which, MSMEs	-	-	-	-	-
Others (**)	1,50,252.30	3,494.88	1.39	32,596.74	1,14,159.29
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,50,252.30</b>	<b>3,494.88</b>	<b>1.39</b>	<b>32,596.74</b>	<b>1,14,159.29</b>

(\*) As defined in Section 3(7) of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016

(\*\*) represents microfinance loans to customer

Under Covid Resolution 1.0 and 2.0, 6,48,491 and 5,42,934 number of borrower accounts respectively were sanctioned for modification and implemented whose aggregate exposure as on March 31, 2022 is ₹16,350.98 lakhs and ₹1,11,682.65 lakhs respectively.

Under covid resolution 1.0, 336 number of MSME borrower accounts were sanction for modification and implemented whose aggregate exposure as on March 31, 2022 is ₹2,083.03 lakhs.

- Disclosures pursuant to Master Direction — Reserve Bank of India (Transfer of Loan Exposures) Directions, 2021 in terms of RBI circular RBI/DOR/2021-22/86 DOR.STR.REC.51/21.04.048/2021-22 dated September 24, 2021:

Particulars	During the year ended 31 March 2022
Details of loans not in default that are transferred or acquired	-
Details of Stressed loans transferred or acquired	-

- The Company is primarily engaged in the business of financing - a single business segment in terms of Ind AS108 "Operating segments"; consistent with the internal reporting provided to the Chief Operating Decision Maker.
- As per Regulation 54(2) of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015 ("Listing Regulations"), all secured non convertible debentures ("NCDs") issued by the Company are secured by way of an exclusive charge on identified receivables to the extent of at least 100% of outstanding secured NCDs and pursuant to the terms of respective information memorandum.
- The figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the year ended March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021 and the reviewed figures for the nine month ended December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020 respectively.
- Information as required by Regulations 52(4) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended, is attached as Annexure 1.
- Previous quarter/ year ended figures have been regrouped / rearranged wherever necessary, to conform with the current quarter/ year.

 By order of the Board  
**For Arohan Financial Services Limited**

 Manoj Kumar  
 Narayan Nambiar  
 Digitally signed by Manoj Kumar Narayan Nambiar  
 Date: 2022.05.11 16:02:49 +05'30'

**Manoj Kumar Nambiar**  
 Managing Director  
 DIN: 03172919

 Place: Kolkata  
 Date: 11 May 2022

 Registered Office: PTI Building, DP Block, DP-9, 4th Floor, Sector - V, Salt Lake, Kolkata - 700091.  
 CIN: U74140WB1991PLC053189; Website: www.arohan.in

**Arohan Financial Services Limited**  
**Statement of audited financial results for the quarter and year ended 31 March 2022**  
**Annexure 1**

Sl. No	Particulars	Ratio
A	Debt-equity ratio <sup>(1)</sup>	4.03
B	Debt service coverage ratio <sup>(2)</sup>	Not Applicable
C	Interest service coverage ratio <sup>(2)</sup>	Not Applicable
D	Debenture redemption reserve <sup>(3)</sup>	Nil
E	Net worth (₹ in lakhs) <sup>(4)</sup>	1,02,348.09
F	Net profit after tax (₹ in lakhs)	
	(i) For the quarter ended	1,435.40
	(ii) For the year ended	6,095.03
G	Earnings per share - Basic and Diluted (in ₹)	
	(i) Basic :	
	Quarterly	1.19
	Year ended	5.07
	(ii) Diluted :	
	Quarterly	1.19
	Year ended	5.05
H	Current ratio <sup>(7)</sup>	Not Applicable
I	Long term debt to working capital <sup>(7)</sup>	Not Applicable
J	Bad debts to account receivable ratio <sup>(7)</sup>	Not Applicable
K	Current liability ratio <sup>(7)</sup>	Not Applicable
L	Total debts to total assets <sup>(5)</sup>	78.93%
M	Debtors turnover <sup>(7)</sup>	Not Applicable
N	Inventory turnover <sup>(7)</sup>	Not Applicable
O	Operating margin (%) <sup>(7)</sup>	Not Applicable
P	Net profit margin (%) <sup>(6)</sup>	
	(i) For the quarter ended	6.46%
	(ii) For the year ended	6.62%
Q	Sector specific equivalent ratios, as applicable	
	(i) Capital Adequacy Ratio <sup>(8)</sup>	34.58%
	(ii) Gross stage 3 Ratio <sup>(9)</sup>	4.51%
	(iii) Net stage 3 Ratio <sup>(10)</sup>	1.37%

Notes:-

- Debt - equity ratio = (debt securities + borrowings-other than debt securities + subordinated liabilities) / net worth.
- Debt service coverage ratio and interest service coverage ratio is not applicable to Banks or NBFC/ Housing Finance Companies registered with RBI as per Regulation 52(4) of SEBI Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements Regulation 2015.
- Capital redemption Reserve/ Debenture redemption reserve is not required in respect of privately placed debentures in terms of Rule18(7)(b)(ii) of Companies (Share Capital and Debenture) Rules, 2014.
- Net worth is aggregate of equity share capital and other equity
- Total debts to total assets = (debt securities + borrowings - other than debt securities + subordinated liabilities) / total assets
- Net profit margin = net profit after tax / total income
- The Company is a Non-Banking Financial Company registered under Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934, hence these ratios are generally not applicable.
- Capital to risk-weighted assets is calculated as per the RBI guidelines.
- Gross stage 3 ratio = Gross stage 3 loans exposure at default (EAD) / Gross total loans EAD
- Net Stage 3 ratio = (gross stage 3 loans EAD - impairment loss allowance for Stage 3) / (gross total loans EAD - impairment loss allowance for Stage 3)
- \* Refer note 5 of financial result.

By order of the Board  
 For **Arohan Financial Services Limited**  
**Manoj Kumar**  
**Narayan Nambiar**  
Digitally signed by Manoj Kumar  
 Narayan Nambiar  
 Date: 2022.05.11 16:03:33 +05'30'  
**Manoj Kumar Nambiar**  
 Managing Director  
 DIN: 03172919

Place: Kolkata  
 Date: 11 May 2022

**Registered Office:** PTI Building, DP Block, DP-9, 4th Floor, Sector - V, Salt Lake, Kolkata - 700091.  
**CIN:** U74140WB1991PLC053189; **Website:** www.arohan.in

**A. List of related parties**

Relationship	Name
Key Managerial Personnel (KMP)	Manoj Kumar N Nambiar - Managing Director Milind R Nare - Chief Financial Officer Bharath Sondur - Chief Business Officer (since December 29, 2021) Ranjan Das - Chief Risk Officer Anirudh Singh G Thakur - Company Secretary
Directors	Dinesh Kumar Mittal (Independent Director) Vineet Chandra Rai (Director) Anurag Agarwal (Director) Matangi Gowrishankar (Independent Director) Rajat Mohan Nag (Independent Director) Sumantra Banerjee (Independent Director)
Entities which are able to exercise control or have significant influence	Aavishkaar Goodwill India Microfinance Development Company-II Limited Tano India Private Equity Fund II
Entities under common control	Ashv Finance Limited (Erstwhile Jain Sons Finlease Limited) Aavishkaar Venture Management Services Private Limited Intellectap Advisory Services Private Limited Ulink Agritech Private Limited Aavishkaar Foundation Aavishkaar Capital Advisory LLP Intellectap Advisory Services Private Limited
Enterprise over which KMP have significant influence or control	Tribetech Private Limited

**B. Nature of transactions with related parties:**

Name of party with nature of transaction	Year ended	
	31 March 2022	H2 - FY 22
<b>Reimbursement of cost received</b>		
Ashv Finance Limited	0.42	0.42
<b>Reimbursement of expenses paid</b>		
Intellectap Advisory Services Private Limited	0.19	0.19
Aavishkaar Venture Management Services Private Limited	2.68	2.68
Intellectap Advisory Services Private Limited	2.68	2.68
Ashv Finance Limited	16.06	16.06
<b>Professional/ business support fees</b>		
Aavishkaar Venture Management Services Private Limited	29.28	29.28
Intellectap Advisory Services Private Limited	9.40	9.40
<b>Remittance under business transfer agreement</b>		
Ashv Finance Limited	1,850.45	1,850.45
<b>Corporate Social responsibility</b>		
Aavishkaar Foundation (*)	75.64	75.64
(*) Includes CSR contribution by Arohan employees of ₹ 34.71 lakhs (March 31, 2021 : ₹Nil).		
<b>Director's commission (#)</b>		
Dinesh Kumar Mittal	25.00	25.00
Matangi Gowrishankar	15.00	15.00
Rajat Mohan Nag	10.00	10.00
Sumantra Banerjee	10.00	10.00
(#) The above amounts are excluding taxes		
<b>Remuneration</b>		
Manoj Kumar N Nambiar (**)	138.61	138.61
Milind R Nare	105.54	105.54
Ranjan Das	65.87	65.87
Bharath Sondur	75.19	75.19
Anirudh Singh G Thakur	74.29	74.29
(**) Includes an amount of ₹Nil (March 31, 2021: ₹48.34 lakhs) pertaining commission paid for previous year.		
<b>Sitting Fees (#)</b>		
Dinesh Kumar Mittal	3.20	3.20
Matangi Gowrishankar	6.40	6.40
Rajat Mohan Nag	6.20	6.20
Sumantra Banerjee	7.20	7.20
(#) The above amounts are excluding taxes		

**C. Short-term employee benefits for Key management personnel**

	Year ended	
	H2 - FY 22	31 March
Short-term employee benefits (including remunerations)	438.23	438.23
Post-employment benefits (***)	21.26	21.26

(\*\*\*) As provisions for gratuity and leave benefits are made for the Company as a whole, the amount pertaining to key management personnel are not specifically identified and hence are not included above

**D. Outstanding balances with related parties:**

Name of party with nature of transaction	As at	As at
	31 March	31 March
<b>Other receivables</b>		
Ashv Finance Limited	0.92	0.92
<b>Other payables</b>		
Ashv Finance Limited	1.86	1.86
Intellectap Advisory Services Private Limited	3.28	3.28
Aavishkaar Venture Management Services Private Limited	17.75	17.75
Dinesh Kumar Mittal	25.00	25.00
Matangi Gowrishankar	15.00	15.00
Rajat Mohan Nag	10.00	10.00
Sumantra Banerjee	10.00	10.00